
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015866-2024 

Contract

Vehicle Bodywork and Mechanical Repair Framework -
2024

Norfolk County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-015866

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042d8b  

Published 20 May 2024, 2:27pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Norfolk County Council

County Hall, Martineau Lane

Norwich

NR1 2DH

Email

sourcingteam@norfolk.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015866-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015866-2024
mailto:sourcingteam@norfolk.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.norfolk.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/norfolkcc/aspx/Home

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Vehicle Bodywork and Mechanical Repair Framework - 2024

Reference number

NCCT42837

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50110000 - Repair and maintenance services of motor vehicles and associated equipment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council have entered into a framework agreement with suitable contractors for

http://www.norfolk.gov.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/norfolkcc/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 11

bodywork and mechanical repair of its vehicles, resulting from accidents or other incidents.
The Council operates a fleet of light commercial vehicles, minibuses and cars in excess of
1500, of which approximately 250 are minibuses. The fleet of heavy commercial vehicles
includes Dustcarts, Gritters, Fire Engines, Coaches, and Trucks and numbers approximately
450 vehicles.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £450,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Heavy commercial vehicles over 7.5 tonnes GVW

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

50110000 - Repair and maintenance services of motor vehicles and associated equipment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH17 - Breckland and South Norfolk

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

Main site or place of performance

Norfolk

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 11

The Council has entered into a framework agreement with suitable contractors for bodywork
and mechanical repair of its vehicles, resulting from accidents or other incidents. Lot 2 is for
heavy commercial vehicles over 7.5 tonnes GVW.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The duration give in II.2.7 above represents the full duration of the framework. The initial
term of the framework is 24 months. Subject to agreement by both parties, the framework
may be extend by a period or periods of up to 24 months. In any event the framework may not
be extended beyond 16 May 2028.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Cars and light commercial vehicles (including hybrid and electric vehicles) up to 7.5 tonnes
GVW

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

50110000 - Repair and maintenance services of motor vehicles and associated equipment

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 5 to 11

NUTS codes

UKH17 - Breckland and South Norfolk

UKH16 - North and West Norfolk

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

Main site or place of performance

Norfolk

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council has entered into a framework agreement with suitable contractors for bodywork
and mechanical repair of its vehicles, resulting from accidents or other incidents. Lot 1 is for
cars and light commercial vehicles (including hybrid and electric vehicles) up to 7.5 tonnes
GVW.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The duration give in II.2.7 above represents the full duration of the framework. The initial
term of the framework is 24 months. Subject to agreement by both parties, the framework
may be extend by a period or periods of up to 24 months. In any event the framework may not
be extended beyond 16 May 2028.



Page 6 to 11

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-003408

/Notice/003408-2024


Page 7 to 11

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NCCT42837

Lot No

1

Title

Cars and light commercial vehicles (including hybrid and electric vehicles) up to 7.5 tonnes
GVW

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 March 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A W & D Hammond Limited

Halesworth



Page 8 to 11

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH14 - Suffolk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

East Bilney Coachworks Limited

Dereham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH17 - Breckland and South Norfolk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £300,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £300,000



Page 9 to 11

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

NCCT42837

Lot No

2

Title

Heavy commercial vehicles over 7.5 tonnes GVW

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

20 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A W & D Hammond Limited

Halesworth



Page 10 to 11

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH14 - Suffolk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Full Circle Enterprises Ltd

Banham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH17 - Breckland and South Norfolk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £150,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £150,000



Page 11 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

It should be noted that there is no guarantee of work under the framework. Any figures
quoted in this award notice are purely and estimate for the whole life of the framework
excluding VAT and any increase in prices. Orders will only be placed when required.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Norfolk County Council

Norwich

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-03T04:34:31+0100
	TCPDF




